Shareholders are entitled to the benefit of, are 

bound by and are deemed to have notice of, the provisions 

of the Articles, copies of which are available as described in 

the “Where To Learn More About The Funds” section. 

Share Capital. The authorised share capital of the Company 

is 500,000,000,002 (five hundred billion and two) Shares of 

no par value divided into two Subscriber Shares of no par 

value and 500,000,000,000 (five hundred billion) Shares of 

no par value. The Directors are empowered to issue up to all 

of the Shares of the Company on such terms as they think